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State vs. Pagentry
Introduction
This is a prosecution for second degree murder arising out of a boating accident on Lake Someplace, about twenty-five miles North of Someplace Washington.  The victim, Robbie Doctor, was a seventeen year old junior at Someplace High School. Robbie had just been elected captain of the school’s croquet team for the 2011-2012 season and was participating in a leadership retreat over the Fourth of July weekend at a cabin owned by the team’s coach, Norm Sampington.  Other persons at the retreat included Miss Doctor’s fellow team leaders, including the defendant Mark Pagentry, Lori Stephritzen, Karlene Smitherman, Mac Staverson, Sandy Collander, Harold Ham Donaldson, and Gus Manitoba, as well as Coach Sampinton and Coach Sampington’s five year old twin sons, Brandon and Kurt. 
The accident occurred when Miss Collander was water skiing behind a boat being piloted by Doctor’s boyfriend, Mark Pagentry.  The prosecution alleges that at the time of the accident, Pagentry was operating a motorized watercraft while under the influence of intoxicating drugs and or alcohol in violation of RCW 79A.60.050.  The prosecution alleges that as a result of his intoxication, Pagentry caused his watercraft to pass too close to Doctor who was floating in an inner tube.   As the Pagentry boat passed, Doctor was struck by Pagentry’s skier, Sandy Collander. Miss Doctor died as a result of injuries sustained in the accident.  
Facts, Statements and Physical Evidence
Karlene Smitherman
Karlene Smitherman just finished her freshman year at Someplace High School.  She was appointed to the team leadership committee by Coach Sampington due to her incredible performance during her freshman season wherein she earned the nickname, “Wicket Wonder Woman.” It is no secret on the team that she is madly in love with Senior Mark Pagentry. Before the accident, her feelings amounted to no more than unrequited love as Pagentry was a “one woman man.”  However, since the accident, Pagentry and Smitherman have grown close. Smitherman always offering a shoulder for Pagentry to cry on and always being available for him to talk with. Over the winter holiday break, Pagentry went on a snow skiing vacation with Smitherman’s family to the Mount Someplace Resort.
Smitherman admits to being with the group when Manitoba broke out some “brews.” She says that everyone except Collander was drinking.  However, she doesn’t remember Pagentry having more than one or two at the most. 
Smitherman states, “We downed the beers shortly after lunch.  We had lunch at about noon… so, we must have started drinking about 12:30 PM. Mark ate like a pig… he always does.  He must have packed away at least a couple of burgers and a plate full of potato salad, baked beans and potato chips.”
“It was about 1:30 when people started going out on the boat and I went to take a nap.  I was asleep when the accident occurred.  I woke up to all of the commotion. Everyone was screaming. Poor Mark was sitting off by himself, so I went down to the lake to comfort him.  I was there when the cop showed up.  The cop was a real jerk.  He acted really rough with Mark.  You could tell that all he cared about was being able to bust Mark.”
Gus Manitoba
Six foot three Gus Manitoba should have graduated in 2011, but failed too many classes due to his tendency to skip school. Although Coach Sampington normally uses grades to help gauge who should be on leadership, he decided to include Manitoba since Manitoba is one of the best defenders in the league. What he misses in brain, Manitoba makes up for in brawn. He can hit a competitor’s ball clear out of play from anywhere on the field. 
Manitoba admits to bringing the beer to the retreat.  
“I brought a case of Old Rusty Nail, a micro beer that my dad sells. Dad didn’t know I took it.  Everyone knows me in the store, so I just went in and took the brew out of the cooler and went out the back of the store.  I do it all of the time.” 
“Mark and I drank some of it the night before the retreat.  I’m not exactly sure how much was left when we got to the retreat.”
“Everyone was drinking except for Collander who is a tea totaler. We were drinking right under Sampington’s nose; but Sampington was so focused on the next year’s season, that he had no idea what was going on. He just kept jabbering on and on about some new “speed hoops” defense plan. Nobody but Collander was sober enough to even know what he was even talking about.” 
“We started drinking just before lunch and continued after lunch.  I even put my beer in the punch glasses that Sampington had out on the table and he never knew I was drinking right in front of him.” 
“ I saw Karlene go up to take a nap after we had been drinking for a while… pass out more like it. She was so plowed, she could hardly walk.” 
Pretty much everyone left about the same time as Karlene.  I really don’t know what time that was.  After everyone left, my bro, Mark, and I finished off the rest of the beers.  I don’t remember how much we had.  I was pretty wasted.  That’s why I didn’t go out on the boat.”
“Mark decided to take the girls out water skiing.” 
When asked about Pagentry’s condition,  Manitoba replied, “Heck, he looked fine to me.  No problems at all. He wasn’t drunk or nothing. Besides, I’ve been with my main bro, Mark lots of times when he’s been drinking and he drives just fine. The man can hold his brews if you know what I mean” 
“After they went out on the boat, I passed out on a lawn chair.  I didn’t see the accident. When the cops came, I took off.” 
Lori Stephritzen
Lori Stephritzen is a junior at Someplace HS. She claims to “live for croquet.” She says that Coach Sampington is like a father to her.  She remains angry at Manitoba for bringing the beer. She blames him for the accident that took Doctor’s life and cost Sampington his job. She says that Sampington was fired for negligent supervision following the accident. She doesn’t feel that it was his fault. “After all, we snuck the beer.”
Stephritzen testifies as follows:
“I only had one beer and just sipped on it so that I wouldn’t feel out of place. Gus and Karlene were drunk. Karlene went into the cabin to sleep it off, but Mark and Gus kept drinking.”
“It’s hard to tell how much the two guys drank because they can both put away quite a bit. I do remember that when he left to go to the boat, Mark was walking okay, but I could tell that he was starting to slur a few of his words. He also smelled like a brewery.”
“I was sitting in a lawn chair when the accident happened.  I was just watching Robbie and the twins float lazily in inner tubes. Mark kept making passes close to Robbie.  I think he was trying to flip her inner tube in the boat’s wake. He and Doctor were both laughing and yelling at each other but I couldn’t hear what they were saying.”
“There is no question that Sandy is one of the best water skiers in the area.  She competes in it you know.  Sandy prides herself on her tricks. I remember that Sandy was doing a trick she calls “rounding buoys.” She was using the “inner tubers” as buoys when the accident occurred. I saw her leaning to her left side when the boat suddenly jerked hard to the right.  She was pulled right into Robbie’s inner tube.  Then everything just erupted with screaming and kids running everywhere. Then I saw Robbie and Sandy floating face down in the water and all I could do was cry.” 
“Mac jumped off the boat and swam to the girls. He’s a life guard you know. He got to Sandy first and swam her to shore.  Ham started CPR on Sandy and Mac swam back out to Robbie and brought her to shore. Mac started CPR on Robbie.  He just kept it up until the paramedics arrived, but he couldn’t bring her back. I don’t think that he’s ever forgiven himself for not being able to save her.”
Mac Staverson
Mac Staverson is an eighteen year old senior at Someplace High School. He has worked as a lifeguard at the Someplace County Park pool for the last three years.  He is trained in CPR and first aid.  At the time of the accident, Mac was riding in the boat being piloted by Pagentry and was acting as the “spotter.” Mac claims that he was keeping his eyes on Collander and didn’t see how close Pagentry was getting to the shore and to the kids on the inner tubes.  
“I was watching Collander do her tricks.  She started to lean to the left and just about that time, I felt the boat yank hard to the right. I turned to watch her and she just careened into Robbie’s inner tube. The next thing I knew, both Sandy and Robbie were floating face down in the water.  I jumped into the lake and swam as fast as I could to the girls.  I reached Sandy first and swam her to shore. She was unconscious when I reached her and did not seem to be breathing when we got to shore. However, since Ham was there and was yelling that he knew CPR and first aid, I left her with Ham and swam back to Robbie to get her to shore.” 
“When we got to shore, Ham was still working with Sandy, so I immediately started CPR on Robbie.  I kept working on her until the paramedics arrived. She never regained consciousness.”
When asked whether Pagentry was intoxicated, Staverson stated, “Well, we’d all had a few beers, but it had been a couple of hours or so. I didn’t see Mark drink more than two or three beers.  Of course that stuff Manitoba’s old man sells is pretty strong.” 
“Pagentry was screwing around in the boat… but that’s just Mark.  He prides himself on his ability to maneuver the boat at high speeds.  He seemed okay to me when we got in the boat.  He wasn’t falling or anything. The only thing that bothers me now is that I can remember him yelling back and forth to Robbie every time we’d pass by and I think he might have been slurring his speech a little.  I didn’t think anything about it at the time; but I’ve had a lot of time to think about it since.  I wish that I’d have taken over steering the boat and had Mark act as the spotter.  Things might have turned out a lot differently.”
Joan Jules
Joan Jules is a thirty year old woman employed full time with the Someplace County Paramedics. Jules states that she arrived at the scene of the accident at 1:57 PM on July 4, 2011.  A young man, whom she later identified as Mac Staverson was performing CPR on the victim.  
“It was reported to me that the young man had brought the victim to shore and immediately began CPR.  He must have been performing CPR for about twenty to thirty minutes. I took over as soon as I arrived. My partners, Coset Andretti and Stan Djoland, placed the victim on a backboard while I continued to perform CPR. The victim was rushed to the Someplace Hospital Emergency Room. We arrived at the hospital at 2:27 PM.  The victim did not regain consciousness. “
Dr. Carl Davidson
Dr. Carl Davidson is a physician specializing in emergency treatment and on the staff of Someplace County Hospital.  Dr. Davidson reports that the victim was admitted to the hospital emergency room at 2:27 PM.  She was not breathing on her own.  The victim was placed on a respirator and emergency treatment was attempted. However, the patient never regained consciousness and was pronounced dead at 3:16 PM on July 4, 011. Dr. Davidson states that the cause of death was determined to be blunt trauma to the victim’s head and upper body. 
Deputy Thad Beuw
Deputy Thad Beuw  is in his fifth year as a deputy with the Somplace County Sherrif’s Department. Deputy Beuw arrived on the scene of the accident at 2:07 PM.  The victim was under the care of the paramedics when he arrived on the scene. 
“I was told by a witness, Miss Lori Stephritzen that the victim had been floating in an inner tube when she was struck by a boat piloted by the defendant, Mark Pagentry. I approached Pagentry; I could smell alcohol on his breath and he was slurring his speech. I conducted field sobriety tests including the one-leg stand, walk and turn, and, horizontal gaze nystagmus tests. He had trouble standing on one leg; fell when he attempted the walk and turn. While holding a pen above his eyes and moving it back and forth, I detected nystagmus which is an involuntary jerking of the eyes.  I read Mr. Pagentry his Miranda rights and advised him that he was under arrest for operating a motorized watercraft while under the influence of alcohol and or drugs.”
“The subject was asked to submit to a breathalyzer test. He refused to do so; but then offered that he would take a blood alcohol test. I escorted him to Someplace County Hospital where a blood sample was taken revealing a blood alcohol level of .07.”
Dr. G.A. Yumkie, age 32 Toxicologist
Dr. Yumkie is employed at Sometown County Hospital in the pathology department.  Mark Paggentry was brought to the hospital by Deputy Beuw after having refused a breathalyzer test at the scene of the accident. A sample of Pagentry’s blood was immediately taken.  Dr.  Yumkie’s toxicology report established a blood alcohol level of .07.  The legal limit in Washington is .08 for adults over the age of 21.  Considering the absorption rates of alcohol, Dr. Yumke’s professional opinion is that Pagentry’s blood alcohol level must have been “much higher” at the time of the accident.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Dr. P.D. Offenuff, age 67 Retired Internist
Dr. Offenuff is a retired internist who has been retained by the defense as an expert witness. He worked for twenty-five years for Someplace County Hospital before retiring nine years ago. Dr. Offenuff disagrees with Yumkie’s opinion regarding the extent of intoxication at the time of the accident. He  contends that, 
 “ Alcohol is removed from the bloodstream by a combination of metabolism, excretion, and evaporation. About ninety-five percent of alcohol in the human body is metabolised by the liver. The remainder of the alcohol is eliminated through excretion in breath, urine, sweat, feces, milk and saliva. Excretion into urine typically begins after about fourty minutes, whereas metabolisation commences as soon as the alcohol is absorbed, and even before alcohol levels have risen in the brain. Metabolisation rates will vary somewhat from person to person. A person’s retrograde extrapolation i.e. a person’s blood alcohol concentration at a time previous to the sample collection could be lower or higher than the reading at the time of the sample depending on whether the person’s blood alcohol rate was rising or falling based on the subject’s rate of alcohol absorption.”
“Given my education, training and experience, as well as my review of the evidence and facts of this case, it is my opinion that  Anthony’s blood alcohol level at the time of the accident would have been much lower than the .07 reported at the hospital.  His blood alcohol level would have been rising at the time of the sample extraction. At the time of the accident, his blood alcohol level would have been about .04 or .05.
Captain K.B. Haggis
Captain Haggis is a twenty- three year  veteran of the Somplace County Sherrif’s Department. On the afternoon of the accident, he was patrolling Lake Someplace in a County Sherrif Department speedboat. 
“I remember passing Pagentry’s watercraft and signaling for him to move the boat out into deeper water. Other than being so close to shore, I found nothing wrong with the operation of the boat, so I simply passed on by with the visual warning to the driver to move out into deeper water.  His music was exceptionally loud, so I also yelled for him to turn it down. He nodded his understanding to me of what I wanted and I sped off to take care of other matters.”
“His skier seemed to be quite good.  She was practicing some difficult moves.  I probably would have  thought she was acting reckless except for the fact that she appeared to be easily pulling off everything she tried.” 
Sandy Collander
Sandy Collander is a seventeen year old senior and a proud member of the Someplace HS croquet team. Her testimony is as follows:
“I don’t remember much after the accident, nor do I even remember the actual collision. I know that I was skiing behind Mark’s dad’s boat. Mark was driving the boat.  I kept yelling for him to move out to deeper water.  I don’t think he could even hear me. His music was so loud I could actually hear it over the sound of the boat motor. He never did go out into deeper water, even after the cop in the boat motioned for him to do so. We just kept circling by the other kids in the inner tubes.  I think Mark was trying to scare Robbie.  They had been going out for a long time and he was always trying to scare her or play tricks on her. I decided to play along and practice rounding buoys.”
“ I have been active in competitive waterskiing since I was eleven so rounding buoys is a piece of cake. I was acting as if the inner tubers were the buoys and yelling at the kids each time I passed. Eveyone was laughing.”
“ I remember leaning to my left as we approached Robbie.  I felt the boat suddenly pull hard to the right. That is the last thing that I remember before waking up on shore as Ham was giving me mouth to mouth.”
Harold “Ham” Donaldson
Harold “Ham” Donaldson is a sophomore on the Someplace HS croquet team.  He earned his nickname “Ham” by always making jokes and puns.  He has a reputation for always trying to make people laugh.
“I was standing on the shore when Mac brought Sandy to shore.  I have taken first aid and CPR three times, but this is the only time I have ever actually used my training. I yelled out to Mac that I was trained in first aid and CPR.  I took over Sandy’s care as soon as they got to shore and Mac went back in the water to get Robbie.”
“I quickly examined Sandy.  Other than slight bleeding and some swelling she was okay other than the fact that she was not breathing and I could not get a pulse. I was freaking out, but I started CPR just as I had been trained to do.  When Mac got to shore, I was still trying to get Sandy to start breathing… so Mac started working with Robbie. Sandy came to before the paramedics arrived, but Robbie still wasn’t breathing when they got there and took over for Mac.”
“The coolest thing was the look on Sandy’s face when she started breathing. It was awesome to save a life.  I just wish we could have saved Robbie too.”
“I had one beer when Gus broke out the beers.  I don’t really like to drink, so I just kind of pretended to drink it. Most kids had a couple of beers.  Sandy didn’t have any.  I don’t know how much beer there was.  It was a case box, but some bottles were missing.  I saw Mark and Gus go off and finish off the beers after everyone else was finished.” 

Coach Norm Sampinton
Coach Norm Sampinton had been teaching social studies and coaching croquet for Someplace HS for twenty years.  He was fired for negligent supervision following the accident and now works as a manager at a local sporting goods store. 
“I don’t really blame them for canning me.  I mean the girl died.  I didn’t even fight it or contact my union.”
“ I had no idea that the kids had brought beer.  I didn’t check them or anything.  I trusted those kids like they were my own children. I just never thought that they’d do anything like that. I thought that they cared more about the team.”
“I never saw the accident. I had been barbequing burgers for all of the kids. We started lunch at about 11:00 PM. I remember the time exactly because my favorite NPR program was just coming on the radio.”
“After lunch, I gave the kids a couple hours of free time.  During their free time, I cleaned up and started to prepare for the meeting that we were supposed to have before dinner.  I had been really excited about a new defense plan.  I talked to the kids about it at lunch and they seemed excited too.”
“After an hour or so, I heard kids screaming, so I came out of the cabin and saw the commotion.  I called 911 on my cell phone and stayed on the line in case they needed specific directions to the cabin. The paramedics and the cop arrived at close to the same time; but I think the paramedics got there first. It’s hard to remember because everything was so chaotic.” 

“I didn’t know that Robbie had died until Monday. I got called down to the principal’s office. Her parents were there. The principal asked me what I knew about the accident and then told me to get my stuff and leave.  He said I was being put on administrative leave, but I got a phone call the next day from the district office and I was canned.” 
Mark Pagentry
On the advice of counsel, Mark Pagentry has refused to give any statements or to testify. 




Attachment “A”

Applicable Law



79A.60.040
Operation of vessel in a reckless manner — Operation of a vessel under the influence of intoxicating liquor — Penalty.
[bookmark: 79A.60.040](1) It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a vessel in a reckless manner.

     (2) It shall be a violation for a person to operate a vessel while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or any drug. A person is considered to be under the influence of intoxicating liquor or any drug if:

     (a) The person has 0.08 grams or more of alcohol per two hundred ten liters of breath, as shown by analysis of the person's breath made under RCW 46.61.506; or

     (b) The person has 0.08 percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person's blood, as shown by analysis of the person's blood made under RCW 46.61.506; or

     (c) The person is under the influence of or affected by intoxicating liquor or any drug; or

     (d) The person is under the combined influence of or affected by intoxicating liquor and any drug.

     The fact that any person charged with a violation of this section is or has been entitled to use such drug under the laws of this state shall not constitute a defense against any charge of violating this section. A person cited under this subsection may upon request be given a breath test for breath alcohol or may request to have a blood sample taken for blood alcohol analysis. An arresting officer shall administer field sobriety tests when circumstances permit.

     (3) A violation of this section is a misdemeanor, punishable as provided under RCW 9.92.030. In addition, the court may order the defendant to pay restitution for any damages or injuries resulting from the offense.

79A.60.050
Homicide by watercraft — Penalty.
[bookmark: 79A.60.050](1) When the death of any person ensues within three years as a proximate result of injury proximately caused by the operating of any vessel by any person, the operator is guilty of homicide by watercraft if he or she was operating the vessel:

     (a) While under the influence of intoxicating liquor or any drug, as defined by RCW 79A.60.040;

     (b) In a reckless manner; or

     (c) With disregard for the safety of others.

     (2) When the death is caused by a skier towed by a vessel, the operator of the vessel is not guilty of homicide by watercraft.

     (3) A violation of this section is punishable as a class A felony according to chapter 9A.20 RCW.

79A.60.170
Water skiing safety — Requirements.
[bookmark: 79A.60.170](1) The purpose of this section is to promote safety in water skiing on the waters of Washington state, provide a means of ensuring safe water skiing and promote the enjoyment of water skiing.

     (2) No vessel operator may tow or attempt to tow a water skier on any waters of Washington state unless such craft shall be occupied by at least an operator and an observer. The observer shall continuously observe the person or persons being towed and shall display a flag immediately after the towed person or persons fall into the water, and during the time preparatory to skiing while the person or persons are still in the water. Such flag shall be a bright red or brilliant orange color, measuring at least twelve inches square, mounted on a pole not less than twenty-four inches long and displayed as to be visible from every direction. This subsection does not apply to a personal watercraft, the design of which makes no provision for carrying an operator or any other person on board, and that is actually operated by the person or persons being towed. Every remote-operated personal watercraft shall have a flag attached which meets the requirements of this subsection. Except as provided under RCW 79A.60.020, a violation of this subsection is an infraction under chapter 7.84 RCW.

     (3) The observer and the operator shall not be the same person. The observer shall be an individual who meets the minimum qualifications for an observer established by rules of the commission. Except as provided under RCW 79A.60.020, a violation of this subsection is an infraction under chapter 7.84 RCW.

     (4) No person shall engage or attempt to engage in water skiing without wearing a personal flotation device. Except as provided under RCW 79A.60.020, a violation of this subsection is an infraction under chapter 7.84 RCW.

     (5) No person shall engage or attempt to engage in water skiing, or operate any vessel to tow a water skier, on the waters of Washington state during the period from one hour after sunset until one hour prior to sunrise. A violation of this subsection is a misdemeanor, punishable as provided under RCW 9.92.030.

     (6) No person engaged in water skiing either as operator, observer, or skier, shall conduct himself or herself in a reckless manner that willfully or wantonly endangers, or is likely to endanger, any person or property. A violation of this subsection is a misdemeanor as provided under RCW 9.92.030.

     (7) The requirements of subsections (2), (3), (4), and (5) of this section shall not apply to persons engaged in tournaments, competitions, or exhibitions that have been authorized or otherwise permitted by the appropriate agency having jurisdiction and authority to authorize such events.

NOTE:
It is not necessary that the defendant take the witness stand in his own defense. He has a constitutional right not to testify. The fact that he (the defendant) did not testify must not be considered for any purpose.















